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SAVRAN v. DENMARK JUDGMENT

In the case of Savran v. Denmark,
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting as a Grand Chamber
composed of:
Robert Spano, President,
Jon Fridrik Kjelbro,
Ksenija Turkovié,
Siofra O’Leary,
Yonko Grozev,
Dmitry Dedov,
Egidijus Kiris,
Branko Lubarda,
Armen Harutyunyan,
Gabriele Kucsko-Stadlmayer,
Pere Pastor Vilanova,
Alena Polackova,
Georgios A. Serghides,
Tim Eicke,
Ivana Jeli¢,
Lorraine Schembri Orland,
Anja Seibert-Fohr, judges,
and Seren Prebensen, Deputy Grand Chamber Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 24 June 2020, 14 April and 8 September
2021,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the
last-mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 57467/15) against the
Kingdom of Denmark lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by a Turkish national, Mr Arif Savran (“the applicant”),
on 16 November 2015.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr Tyge Trier and
Mr Anders Boelskifte, lawyers practising in Copenhagen. The Danish
Government (“the Government”) were represented by their Agent,
Mr Michael Braad, from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and their
Co-Agent, Ms Nina Holst-Christensen, from the Ministry of Justice.

3. The applicant complained that his removal to Turkey had constituted
a breach of Article 3 of the Convention as he did not have a real possibility
of receiving the appropriate and necessary psychiatric treatment, including
follow-up and supervision, in connection with his paranoid schizophrenia,
in the country of destination. He also alleged that the implementation of the
expulsion order had been in breach of Article 8 of the Convention.



SAVRAN v. DENMARK JUDGMENT

4. The application was allocated to the Fourth Section of the Court
(Rule 52 § 1 of the Rules of Court). On 20 June 2017 the Government were
given notice of the application. On 1 October 2019 a Chamber of the Fourth
Section, composed of Paul Lemmens, Jon Fridrik Kjelbro, Faris Vehabovi¢,
Iulia Antoanella Motoc, Carlo Ranzoni, Stéphanie Mourou-Vikstrom, Jolien
Schukking, judges, and Andrea Tamietti, Deputy Section Registrar,
delivered its judgment. It declared the application admissible and held, by
four votes to three, that the applicant’s expulsion to Turkey would give rise
to a violation of Article 3 of the Convention and that it was not necessary to
examine his complaint under Article 8 of the Convention. The joint
dissenting opinion of Judges Kjolbro, Motoc and Mourou-Vikstrom and a
separate dissenting opinion of Judge Mourou-Vikstrom were annexed to the
judgment.

5. On 12 December 2019 the Government requested that the case be
referred to the Grand Chamber in accordance with Article 43 of the
Convention, and the panel of the Grand Chamber accepted the request on
27 January 2020.

6. The composition of the Grand Chamber was determined according to
the provisions of Article 26 §§ 4 and 5 of the Convention and Rule 24.

7. Leave to intervene was granted to the Governments of France,
Germany, the Netherlands, Norway, Russia, Switzerland and the United
Kingdom, and to Amnesty International and the Centre for Research and
Studies on Fundamental Rights of Paris Nanterre University (CREDOF),
and they all submitted written comments (Article 36 § 2 of the Convention
and Rule 44 § 3). The Government of Turkey did not avail themselves of
their right to intervene under Article 36 § 1 of the Convention.

8. The applicant and the Government each filed observations
(Rule 59 § 1) on the merits of the case.

9. A hearing took place in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on
24 June 2020 (Rule 59 § 3); on account of the public-health crisis resulting
from the Covid-19 pandemic, it was held via videoconference. The webcast
of the hearing was made public on the Court’s Internet site on the following
day.

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government

Mr M. BRAAD, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Agent,
Ms N. HOLST-CHRISTENSEN, Ministry of Justice, Co-Agent,
Ms L. KUNNERUP, Head of Unit, Ministry of Immigration and
Integration,

Ms A.-S. SAUGMANN-JENSEN, Deputy Head of Division, Ministry of
Justice,

Ms . AKAR, Head of Unit, Ministry of Immigration and Integration,
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Mr C. WEGENER, Chief Adviser, Ministry of Foreign Affairs,
Ms S.L. VAABENGAARD, Head of Section, Ministry of Justice,
Ms C. ENGSIG SORENSEN, Head of Section, Ministry of Justice,
Ms M. KORSGARD THOMSEN, Head of Section, Ministry of
Immigration and Integration,

Ms S. BACH ANDERSEN, Head of Section,

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Advisers.
(b) for the applicant

Mr T. TRIER, lawyer, Counsel,

Mr A. BOELSKIFTE, lawyer, Co-Counsel,

Ms S. HUSSAIN, assistant lawyer,

Ms T.HUSUN, associate, Advisers.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Trier and Mr Braad, and the replies
given by them and by Mr Boelskifte to the questions put by the judges. The
President of the Grand Chamber authorised the Government to produce
additional information on the case in writing. Their submissions in that
regard were received on 7 July 2020. The applicant’s comments on the
information provided were received on 24 July 2020.

THE FACTS

10. The applicant was born in 1985 and now resides in the village of
Kiitiikkusagi in Turkey.

11. In 1991, when he was six years old, the applicant entered Denmark
together with his mother and four siblings to join his father. The latter died
in 2000.

12. On 9 January 2001, by a judgment of the City Court of Copenhagen
(Kobenhavns Byret, hereinafter “the City Court”), the applicant was
convicted of robbery and sentenced to imprisonment for one year and three
months, nine months of which were suspended, and placed on probation for
two years.

I. CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

13. On 29 May 2006 the applicant, as part of a group of several persons,
attacked a man; several kicks or blows with cudgels or other blunt objects
were administered to the latter’s head and body, thereby inflicting serious
traumatic brain injury that caused his death. It appears that the applicant was
caught by the police on the spot, whereas all the others involved in the
incident managed to escape.
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A. First round of proceedings

14. In connection with the above-mentioned incident, criminal
proceedings were brought against the applicant, who was charged with
assault with highly aggravating circumstances.

1. Evidence examined by the courts
(a) Reports of the Immigration Service

15. In the context of those proceedings, on 17 September 2007 the
Immigration Service (Udlendingeservice) issued a report on the applicant.
It stated, in particular, that on 1 February 1991 the applicant had been
granted residence, with a possibility of permanent residence under the
Aliens Act, by reference to his father living in Denmark. On or before
11 May 2004 his residence permit had been made permanent. The report
also stated that the applicant had been lawfully resident in Denmark for
approximately fourteen years and eight months; that his mother and four
siblings lived in Denmark; and that he had been to Turkey between five and
ten times for periods of two months to visit his family. However, he had not
been to Turkey since 2000. The report referred to the applicant’s statements
to the effect that he had no contact with persons living in Turkey, did not
speak Turkish and only spoke a little Kurdish. Also, he had stated that he
heard voices and suffered from a thought disorder and that he was being
administered sedatives. In view of the information given by the prosecution
on the nature of the crime in conjunction with the considerations mentioned
in section 26(1) of the Aliens Act (udlendingeloven; see paragraph 76
below), the Immigration Service endorsed the prosecution’s
recommendation of expulsion.

16. In a supplementary report of 2 April 2008 the Immigration Service
reaffirmed its recommendation of expulsion.

(b) Medical opinions

17. A report on the examination of the applicant’s mental status dated
13 March 2008 which the Ministry of Justice (Justitsministeriet) obtained
from the Department of Forensic Psychiatry (Retspsykiatrisk Klinik)
concluded, in particular, that it was highly likely that the applicant had a
slight mental impairment, but he was not found to be suffering from a
mental disorder and could not be assumed to have been suffering from a
mental disorder at the time when the crime had been committed.

18. The report furthermore stated that the applicant’s childhood and
adolescence had been significantly lacking in stimulation and characterised
by non-existent parental care and poor social conditions, and that he and his
siblings had been forcibly removed from home and placed in foster care.
According to the report, from his early childhood the applicant had
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displayed behavioural disturbance and a lack of social adaptation, and he
had been attracted to criminal environments since his teens. Since that time,
he had also smoked a lot of cannabis, which might have hampered his
personality and intellectual development. Over the years, he had been
placed in various socio-educational institutions but they had had difficulties
accommodating his needs owing to his externalising behaviour, and the
socio-educational support and therapy had not changed his condition and
behaviour.

19. The report also mentioned that, in the context of his medical
assessment, the applicant had insisted that he had experienced both visual
and auditory hallucinations, but no objective findings of hallucinations had
been made. He had made similar claims in the course of previous medical
assessments but those complaints had apparently ceased when the applicant
had no longer found it relevant to make them. The report added that the
applicant’s description of those symptoms did not correspond to the usual
description of hallucinations, and it was thus found that his description had
to be classified as simulation. The report stressed that the applicant needed
long-term regular and well-structured therapy, and recommended that he
should be committed to a secure unit of a residential institution for the
severely mentally impaired.

20. In an opinion of 16 April 2008, the Medico-Legal Council
(Retsleegerddet) stated, among other things, that the applicant had had a
disadvantaged childhood and adolescence, had presented a pronounced
behavioural disturbance and had later become involved in criminal
activities. It also stated that the applicant had a mental impairment, but
otherwise showed no signs of organic brain injury; that he smoked a lot of
cannabis; that he had previously been in contact with the mental health
system several times, but no definite diagnosis of psychotic disorder had
been made despite complaints of psychotic symptoms. In its assessment, the
Medico-Legal Council found that the applicant’s complaints of auditory
hallucination could be characterised as simulation. He was also found to be
mentally impaired with a mild to moderate level of functional disability and
to be suffering from personality disorder characterised by immaturity, lack
of empathy, emotional instability and impulsivity. He had a strong need for
clear boundaries to give him structure and support.

2. Court decisions

21. On 9 October 2007, the High Court of Eastern Denmark (Ustre
Landsret, hereinafter “the High Court”) convicted the applicant of assault
with highly aggravating circumstances under Articles 246 and 245(1) of the
Penal Code (straffeloven) (see paragraph 75 below) and sentenced him to
seven years’ imprisonment and expulsion from Denmark with a permanent
ban on re-entry.
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22. On appeal, on 22 May 2008 the Supreme Court (Hojesteret) quashed
the judgment and returned the case to the High Court for a fresh
examination. With reference to the available medical evidence (see
paragraphs 17-20 above), the court stated, in particular, that it had doubts
that the sentence of imprisonment had been justified in the circumstances of
the present case.

B. Second round of proceedings

23. Following the remittal of the case, the High Court examined the
criminal case against the applicant anew.

1. Additional evidence examined by the courts

24. In a report of 18 June 2009 a psychiatric specialist pointed out that
the applicant suffered from a condition of mental bewilderment which, by
that time, had been obvious for more than four weeks; and that his recent
development raised doubts as to whether he most likely suffered from a
permanent mental disorder, or whether, owing to his intelligence level
combined with his deviating distinctive personality traits, he was suffering
from a permanent condition comparable to mental impairment.

25. On 14 July 2009 the Medico-Legal Council stated, with reference, in
particular, to the report of 18 June 2009, that the applicant suffered from a
more permanent mental disorder and that he had probably also been
suffering from a similar mental condition at the time when the crime with
which he had been charged had been committed. The report further
reiterated the finding of the report of 16 April 2008 (see paragraph 20
above), and stated that subsequent observations made at a residential
institution for the severely mentally impaired — where the applicant had
been placed — had revealed his ongoing threatening and physically
aggressive behaviour. For a long period, the applicant had been considered
to have been obviously mentally ill and to be suffering from paranoid
delusions and formal thought disorder. The report pointed out that those
were symptoms most likely linked to schizophrenia; if that was the case, it
was very likely that the applicant had been suffering from a mental disorder
at the time when the crime with which he had been charged had been
committed. The Medico-Legal Council recommended in its report that, if
found guilty as charged, the applicant should be committed to forensic
psychiatric care.

2. Court decisions

26. By a judgment of 17 October 2008 the High Court found that the
applicant had violated Articles 245(1) and 246 of the Penal Code but was
exempt from punishment by virtue of Articles 16(2) and 68 thereof (see
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paragraph 75 below). In that connection it referred to the reports of
13 March and 16 April 2008 (see paragraphs 17-20 above). It thus
sentenced him to committal to the secure unit of a residential institution for
the severely mentally impaired for an indefinite period. The court also
ordered the applicant’s expulsion from Denmark with a permanent ban on
his re-entry.

27. In respect of the expulsion order, the High Court referred to the
reports of the Immigration Service dated 17 September 2007 and 2 April
2008 (see paragraphs 15-16 above) and emphasised that the applicant had
moved to Denmark at the age of six when granted family reunification with
his father, who lived in Denmark; that he had been lawfully resident in
Denmark for about fourteen years and eight months; that he was not married
and did not have any children; and that his entire family, comprising his
mother and four siblings, lived in Denmark, the only exception being his
maternal aunt, who lived in Turkey. It was also emphasised that he had
attended elementary school in Denmark for seven years and had been
attached to the Danish labour market for about five years, but that at the
moment he received a disability pension; that he had been to Turkey
between five and ten times for periods of two months to visit his family, but
not since 2000, and that he did not speak Turkish, but only spoke a little
Kurdish. On the other hand, it was emphasised that the applicant had been
found guilty of a very serious offence against the person of another, which
was a serious threat to the fundamental values of society. Against that
background the High Court found, on the basis of an overall assessment,
that expulsion would not be conclusively inappropriate under the relevant
domestic law then in force, or in breach of Article 8 of the Convention.

28. The applicant appealed against the judgment to the Supreme Court.

29. In the meantime, on 11 March 2008, a supplementary interview was
conducted with the applicant during which he stated, inter alia, that he had
last visited Turkey in 2001, that he was fluent in Kurdish, and that his
family in the village of Koduchar lived in a house owned by his mother.

30. By a judgment of 10 August 2009, the Supreme Court changed the
applicant’s sanction and sentenced him to committal to forensic psychiatric
care, upholding the expulsion order. It took into account the medical reports
of 18 June and 14 July 2009 (see paragraphs 24-25 above), and the
applicant’s statements made during his supplementary interview (see the
previous paragraph). The Supreme Court stated as follows:

“[The applicant], who is now 24 years old, moved to Denmark from Turkey at the
age of six. He has attended school in Denmark, and his close family members
comprising his mother and his four siblings live in Denmark. He is not married and
has no children. He receives disability pension and is not otherwise integrated into
Danish society. He speaks Kurdish, and during his childhood and adolescence in
Denmark he went to Turkey between five and ten times for periods of two months to
visit his family. He last visited Turkey in 2001, where his mother owns a property.
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Having regard to the nature and gravity of the offence, we find no circumstances
making expulsion conclusively inappropriate — see section 26(2) of the Aliens Act —
nor do we find expulsion to be contrary to Article 8 of the Convention.”

31. The decision on expulsion was made by a majority of five judges out
of six. The dissenting judge stated as follows:

“[The applicant] came to Denmark at the age of six. Accordingly, he spent most of
his childhood and adolescence and went to school in Denmark, which is also where
his closest family (his mother and his four siblings) live. He visited Turkey several
times until the death of his father, but he has not visited the country since 2001. He

does not have any contact with relatives or other persons living in Turkey. He speaks
Kurdish, but not Turkish.

Accordingly, 1 find that [the applicant’s] ties with Denmark are so strong and his
ties with Turkey so modest that they constitute circumstances making expulsion
conclusively inappropriate — see section 26(2) of the Aliens Act — despite the gravity
of the offence. For this reason, I vote in favour of dismissing the claim for expulsion.”

II. REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER SECTION 50A OF THE
ALIENS ACT

32. On 3 January 2012 R.B., the applicant’s guardian ad litem, requested
that the prosecution review his sentence, and on 1 December 2013 the
prosecution brought the applicant’s case before the City Court in pursuance
of Article 72(2) of the Penal Code (see paragraph 75 below), requesting that
the sanction be changed from a sentence of forensic psychiatric care to
treatment in a psychiatric department. Under section 50a of the Aliens Act
(see paragraph 76 below), the prosecution also petitioned the court to decide
simultaneously whether the order to expel the applicant was to be upheld.

For its part, the prosecution argued that the expulsion order should be
upheld.

A. Medical opinions

33. In that connection, on various dates medical statements were
obtained from three psychiatrists (K.A., M.H.M. and P.L) who, at various
times, had been responsible for the applicant’s treatment at the Mental
Health Centre of the Hospital of Saint John.

1. K A.’s statement

34. On 5 April 2013 K.A. observed in a written statement, among other
things, that the applicant had been in psychiatric care since 2008 owing to
the diagnoses of paranoid schizophrenia, mild intellectual disability and
cannabis dependence. However, it had been discovered during the relevant
period that his intellectual capacity level was higher, for which reason he
had not met the criteria for the diagnosis of mental impairment, and that
diagnosis had been rejected. The initial three to four years of the relevant
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period had been characterised by continuous cannabis abuse, incidental
abuse of hard drugs and numerous instances of absconding, but the
applicant had made progress in recent years. He had quit his abuse of hard
drugs, with the result that there had been a considerable reduction in his
externalising behaviour; no instances of absconding had been recorded since
autumn 2012. During the past two months the applicant had not abused any
cannabis, and he was making targeted efforts to stay clean in the open
psychiatric unit. He had previously been complicit in smuggling cannabis to
fellow patients, which had been his “old” way of living, but he had managed
to resist doing so in the past six months. The applicant was prepared to
cooperate, and he had agreed without any problems to undergo
antipsychotic therapy. It was therefore recommended that the current
sanction be modified from a sentence of forensic psychiatric care to
treatment in a psychiatric department under supervision by both the Prison
and Probation Service and the department following his discharge so that, in
consultation with the consultant psychiatrist, the Prison and Probation
Service could make a decision on readmission under Article 72(1) of the
Penal Code.

2. M. HM.’s statement

35. A letter from M.H.M. dated 18 July 2013 stated, in particular, that
on 5 February 2013, the applicant had been transferred to an open ward (R3)
for substance abuse treatment. Around March he had claimed to have
progressive symptoms, and his doses of antipsychotics had been increased,
having been lowered some months before. Since the patient’s anger had
been found to be increasing despite the increase in doses, it had been
decided to transfer him to a closed ward on 5 April 2013; however, he had
left the area and an alert had had to be circulated, but he had quickly
returned again by himself. The applicant had absconded again briefly on
18 April 2013, but had returned and had not appeared to be under the
influence of drugs. On 21 April 2013, the applicant had threatened a carer,
whom he had then beaten in the head without any warning. The following
day he had had to be immobilised with belts because of new threats. On
5 May 2013, he had attacked and beaten a carer without any warning, and
he had been found in a severely psychotic state. Immobilisation with belts
had been applied until 12 May 2013, and during that period his state had
been severely fluctuating, being at times severely psychotic and
aggressively threatening. He had willingly accepted a change in medication
to Leponex tablets with the simultaneous scaling down of treatment with
Cisordinol (antipsychotics). His condition had quickly improved, and he
now appeared to have returned to his usual condition, being friendly,
cooperative and motivated to continue therapy. The applicant’s drug abuse
was very limited and he only used cannabis, although he was unable to
refrain from continuing to use that substance.
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36. In his written statement M.H.M. further pointed out that the
applicant was highly motivated to undergo psychiatric treatment, including
treatment with psychoactive drugs. However, the applicant had expressed
strong doubts as to whether he would be able to continue this treatment to
an adequate extent if he was deported from Denmark and was offered
treatment that did not comprise a fairly intensive psychiatric element. The
applicant clearly feared that he would not have the resources to continue the
necessary psychiatric therapy, including pharmacotherapy, if deported from
Denmark. In this connection, there was deemed to be a high risk of
pharmaceutical failure and resumed abuse, and consequently a worsening of
his psychotic symptoms and a risk of aggressive behaviour. His current
medication in the form of Leponex tablets was an antipsychotic that had to
be administered on a daily basis. It was the overall assessment that a
potential interruption of the treatment would give rise to a significantly
higher risk of offences against the person of others due to a worsening of his
psychotic symptoms.

37. In his letter M.H.M. stated lastly that the medication currently being
administered to the applicant included 50 mg of Risperdal Consta
(risperidone) every 2 weeks (prolonged-release antipsychotic suspension for
injection), and 250 mg tablets of Leponex daily (antipsychotic medication
with clozapine as the active pharmaceutical ingredient).

3. P.L.’s statements

38. In a written statement of 13 January 2014, P.L., who had been
responsible for the treatment of the applicant since mid-July 2013, pointed
out, in particular, that the applicant was still in a closed ward and that, for
the past six months, his condition had been stable; he had abstained for long
periods from smoking cannabis. Consequently, the applicant had been
allowed leave to an increasing extent in accordance with the rights granted
by the relevant regulations. On one occasion in autumn 2013, the applicant
had absconded while on leave; on all other occasions of leave he had
observed the agreement made.

39. The applicant was cooperative and did not appear productively
psychotic in any way. He was generally forthcoming, but as previously, his
behaviour continued to be characterised by some impulsivity and
immaturity. The applicant had relapsed into smoking cannabis although he
understood the importance of abstaining from such abuse. He had made a
great effort not to engage in substance abuse; he was still aware that he had
to take care not to allow such abuse to develop out of control.

40. The applicant had indicated to P.L. on numerous occasions that he
sincerely regretted having committed the crime for which he had been
sentenced. The applicant also said that he was doing well with the current
antipsychotic treatment regime, which he was completely prepared to
continue when he was ready for discharge at some point.
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41. The letter further stated that the applicant had responded well to the
combination therapy with Risperdal and Leponex. He denied having any
psychotic symptoms such as delusions and hallucinations. Except for one
single incident in which the applicant had been seriously provoked by a
fellow patient and had kicked that person, he had not exhibited any
externalising behaviour for the past six months.

42. On the basis of the course of the applicant’s treatment, P.L.
supported the recommendation of a variation of the sanction from a
sentence of forensic psychiatric care to a sentence of forced psychiatric
treatment. The health professional went on to note that the applicant’s
prospect of recovery was good if, when released, he could be reintegrated
into society by being offered a suitable home and intensive outpatient
therapy in the following years. The applicant was aware of his disease and
clearly acknowledged his need for therapy. On the other hand, the
applicant’s prospect of recovery was bad if he were to be discharged
without follow-up and supervision. P.L. agreed with M.H.M. (see
paragraph 36 above) that the potential interruption of the treatment gave rise
to a significantly higher risk of offences against the person of others because
of the worsening of the applicant’s psychotic symptom:s.

43. When heard by the City Court on 7 October 2014, P.L. stated that,
during the period that had elapsed since his medical statement of 13 January
2014, the applicant had been doing well in the safe environment at the
department. The applicant had kept to the agreements made, and he had
been able to have a job. In P.L.’s assessment, the applicant would lose focus
if he did not have a solid framework. The applicant’s personal history
showed this. The applicant had demonstrated violent behaviour for a long
time, including at school and while in forensic psychiatric care. The violent
behaviour had diminished as a result of the treatment.

44. P.L. added that the medical treatment of the applicant was an expert
task. He was being given complex treatment, and the treatment plan had to
be carefully followed, including the taking of blood samples for somatic
reasons on a weekly or monthly basis. The applicant needed to receive his
medicine in order to avoid serious relapses. It was a condition for making a
recommendation to amend the sanction that the applicant should be taken
care of through a range of treatment initiatives, in addition to the correct
administration of medicines and the necessary arrangements for blood
sampling. Some of the other treatment initiatives consisted of a regular
contact person for supervision of the applicant, a follow-up scheme to make
sure that the applicant paid attention to the medical treatment administered,
assistance from a social worker to deal with any dependence and other
problems and assistance for making sure that he was in the right
environment and was offered an occupation. These elements of his
treatment were essential to prevent relapses. These initiatives were designed
as an element of his treatment in Denmark. In P.L.’s assessment, the same

11
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offers of treatment would not be available to the applicant in Turkey. If he
relapsed, this could have serious consequences for himself and his
environment.

45. P.L. believed that the applicant could become very dangerous if he
relapsed, which was likely to happen if he was not given the right
medication and support, such as that which he was currently receiving.
According to P.L., there were highly skilled psychiatrists in cities in Turkey,
but probably not in the small village in which the applicant was likely to
settle, with the result that the applicant would not be taken care of in the
same way as in Denmark.

B. Opinions of the Immigration Service

46. On 8 October 2013 the Immigration Service issued an opinion on the
issue of the applicant’s expulsion under section 50a of the Aliens Act. It
stated, in particular:

“Against this background, the Copenhagen Police (Kobenhavns Politi) has requested
an opinion on the treatment options in Turkey, and for the purpose of this case, we
have been informed that the following medicinal products are currently being
administered to [the applicant]:

Risperdal Consta, which contains the active pharmaceutical ingredient risperidone,
and Clozapine, which contains the active pharmaceutical ingredient clozapine.

According to data from MedCOI [Medical Community of Interest], a database
financed by the European Commission to provide information on the availability of
medical treatment, the medicinal products Risperdal [risperidone] and Clozapine are
available in Turkey, but their prices are not given.

As regards the treatment options in Turkey, it also appears from data from MedCOI
that all primary healthcare services are free and are provided by general practitioners,
but that patients have to pay themselves if they are tested at a hospital laboratory in
connection with primary healthcare services and in connection with prescriptions. ...

According to data from MedCOlI, in 2010 in Turkey there were 2.20 psychiatrists
per 100,000 inhabitants and 1.85 psychologists per 100,000 inhabitants, and this is the
lowest rate among the countries in the European part of the World Health
Organisation ...”

47. On 4 July 2014 the Immigration Service issued a supplementary
opinion which had been requested by the Copenhagen Police. The
Immigration Service relied on a consultation response of 4 July 2014 from
the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs, in which the latter had replied to the
questions of the Immigration Service regarding treatment options in Konya,
Turkey.

48. The opinion stated, in particular:
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It appears from the medical statement of 13 January 2014 that [the applicant’s]
recovery prospects are good if, when released, he can be reintegrated into society by
being offered a suitable home and intensive outpatient therapy in the following years.
On the other hand, his recovery prospects are bad if he is discharged without
follow-up and supervision.

[The applicant] has pointed out that he has no social network in the village in
Turkey in which he was born and lived with his family for the first years of his life,
that he will be far away from psychiatric assistance in that village, and that he only
understands a little Turkish because he is Kurdish-speaking.

Opinion

By letter of 1 May 2014, which relates to the return of a Turkish national, the
Immigration Service asked the Ministry of Foreign Affairs for assistance in obtaining
information on treatment options in Konya, Turkey. The patient has been diagnosed
with  ‘paranoid schizophrenia, sentenced to psychiatric placement, cannabis
dependence syndrome, abstinent, overweight without specification’ and receives
Risperdal Consta injections and Clozapine tablets.

The Immigration Service asked for a reply to the following questions.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs has obtained information from the SGK, the social
security institution in Turkey, and a physician at a rehabilitation clinic in Konya under
the auspices of the public hospital named ‘Konya Egitim ve Arastirma Hastanesi’.
The public hospital in Konya named ‘Numune Hastanesi’ has also been contacted and
asked [the following] questions:

(1) Is it possible for the patient to receive intensive care in a psychiatric hospital
matching the needs of a person with the stated diagnosis in the province of Konya?

Mentally ill patients are generally eligible for treatment at public hospitals and from
private healthcare providers who have concluded an agreement with the Turkish
Ministry of Health on an equal footing with other patients who apply to treatment
facilities with a non-mental disease.

Turkish nationals living in Turkey who are not covered by health insurance in
another country will be covered by the general healthcare scheme in Turkey upon
application. In order to be covered, the citizen must register with the Turkish Civil
Registry and subsequently enquire at the District Governor’s office to lodge an
application. The person has to pay a certain amount, depending on income, to be
enrolled in the scheme. Examples of payment ...

Monthly income of 0 to 357 [Turkish liras (TRY)]: No contribution is payable as the
citizen’s contribution is paid by the Treasury

Monthly income of TRY 358 to TRY 1,071: TRY 42 (approximately 105 [Danish
kroner (DKK)])

Monthly income of TRY 1,072 to TRY 2,142: TRY 128 (approximately DKK 320)
Monthly income exceeding TRY 2,143: TRY 257 (approximately DKK 645)
(2) Is the mentioned medication available in the province of Konya?

The physician has confirmed that Risperdal Consta 50mg (in packs containing
solution for 1 injection, manufacturer Johnson & Johnson, retail price: TRY 352.52,
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corresponding to [approximately] DKK 925) is generally available at pharmacies in
Konya and is used for the treatment of patients suffering from paranoid schizophrenia.
If a specific medication is sold out by one pharmacy, it is possible to enquire at
another pharmacy or order the medication for later pick-up. It is a prescription drug.

Medication with clozapine as the active pharmaceutical ingredient is available in
two forms:

Leponex 100mg, packs containing 50 tablets, manufacturer Novartis, retail price
TRY 25.27 (corresponding to approximately DKK 66). Active pharmaceutical
ingredient: Clozapine. Is generally available at pharmacies in Turkey. It is a
prescription drug.

Clonex 100mg, packs containing 50 tablets. Manufacturer Adeka Ilac, retail price
TRY 25.27 (corresponding to approximately DKK 66). Active pharmaceutical
ingredient: Clozapine. Is generally available at pharmacies in Turkey. It is a
prescription drug.

a. if yes, what [are] the costs for the patient?

As the relevant medicines are prescription drugs, the patient normally has to pay the
full price unless he or she is covered by the general healthcare scheme. In that case,
the patient has to pay 20% of the retail price, and the remaining 80% is covered by the
general healthcare scheme. However, patients covered by the general healthcare
scheme may be exempted from paying the 20% patient’s share if the physician writes
a special committee report which has been approved and signed by several physicians.
Such a report will be issued if, in the assessment of the physician, the patient has an
existing and real need for long-term treatment and it is deemed unreasonable that the
patient has to pay the costs himself or herself. This assessment does not take into
account the patient’s financial situation.

(3) Do healthcare personnel in Konya speak Kurdish?

According to the physician, the hospitals employ Kurdish-speaking staff, who can
offer language assistance should the need arise. The public hospital in Konya named
‘Numune Hastanesi’ gave the same reply.

Conclusion

The medical report issued by the Mental Health Centre of the Hospital of Saint John
does not give rise to any supplementary observations in addition to those made in our
opinion of 8 October 2013 providing information on treatment options in Turkey.

Accordingly, we refer to our opinion of 8 October 2013 in general. ...”

C. The applicant’s statements

49. The applicant was heard by the City Court on 6 February and
7 October 2014. He stated that he had no family in Turkey, as all his family
members were in Denmark. He confirmed that, when he had been young, he
had lived in a small village near Konya, and that the distance from that
village to Konya was about 100 km. The applicant also stated that his
mother no longer owned real property there, as it had been demolished; if
expelled to Turkey, he would not know where to stay, as he was not familiar
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with that country and was not able to find his way there. He could not speak
Turkish, only Kurdish; he spoke better Danish than Turkish.

50. The applicant was worried that he would not be able to find a job
and support himself because of his language difficulties, and that he would
not be able to receive the necessary treatment in Turkey. He knew that there
was a hospital in Konya, but it was for poor people and of a low standard;
the hospitals in Ankara and Istanbul offered good treatment, but patients had
to pay themselves, and he could not afford to pay. Since he took Leponex,
he had an increased risk of blood clots and needed to be examined regularly
by a doctor.

51. When presented with a document of 1 September 2014 which stated
that the applicant had worked at the Garden of Saint John from mid-May
until 31 August 2014, he confirmed that he had been enrolled in the relevant
project at the Hospital of Saint John and that it had gone well. This had
created an opening for a job at a supermarket or a similar workplace under
the so-called KLAP scheme (a scheme for creative, long-term, work
planning run by the national Association for the Welfare of the Mentally
Disabled).

52. The applicant further stated that he needed to take his medicine to
avoid becoming unstable. He expressed his fears that he might commit a
serious crime if he did not receive his medicine. He therefore wanted
someone to look after him and to help him take his medicine. The previous
year, he had not received the right medicine, and had therefore become
violent and threatened the staff. He wanted to find work. He wanted to live
at his mother’s home at the beginning to have someone to keep an eye on
him. He feared that things would go wrong if he were to live in Turkey.

D. Other evidence

53. The City Court also had before it a letter of 3 January 2012 and an
email of 11 June 2013 from R.B., the applicant’s guardian ad litem.

54. In the letter of 3 January 2012 R.B. requested the court to change the
applicant’s sanction from forensic psychiatric care to a forced psychiatric
treatment. The letter also stated that the applicant was a kind and
forthcoming person; that he had matured over the years, and in that process
he had broken off relations with the “bad” friends from his old life. In the
letter R.B. also expressed the opinion that the applicant had come to the
point where he needed the opportunities offered by a sentence of forced
psychiatric treatment for maturing even further and training to live a life as
a good citizen.

55. In the email of 11 June 2013 R.B. stated, among other things, that
the applicant wished to stay in Denmark; that all his family lived in
Copenhagen, and that he would have no one to care for him if he suffered a
further relapse of his condition while living in Turkey. As regards the
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applicant’s treatment, R.B. stated that there was still quite a way to go
before he would be free from cannabis. His current treatment would have
the greatest potential of success if he were afforded the degree of freedom
allowed by a measure of forced psychiatric treatment. At that point, the
applicant was able to function within the strict framework of forensic
psychiatric care (the sanction that had been applied to him until that moment
in time); however, it was necessary to test the effect of the treatment within
a more flexible framework.

56. The City Court also had regard to an email of 15 November 2013
from the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs to the Copenhagen Police and a
letter of 25 November 2013 from the Police Section of the National Aliens
Division (Nationalt Udlcendinge Center).

E. The City Court’s decision

57. By a decision of 14 October 2014, the City Court amended the
sentence imposed on the applicant from a sentence of forensic psychiatric
care to treatment in a psychiatric department. As regards the expulsion
order, the City Court found, regardless of the nature and gravity of the crime
committed, that the applicant’s health made it conclusively inappropriate to
enforce the expulsion order.

58. The City Court observed, in particular, that the applicant had been in
psychiatric care since 2008 owing to the diagnosis of paranoid
schizophrenia. It also took notice of the medical information available, and
in particular the fact that the applicant was highly motivated to undergo
psychiatric treatment, including treatment with psychoactive drugs, that he
was aware of his disease and clearly acknowledged his need for therapy,
and that his recovery prospects were good if he was subject to follow-up
and supervision in connection with intensive outpatient therapy when
discharged. On that basis the City Court found that it would suffice in order
to prevent reoffending and to satisfy the applicant’s need for treatment that
the sanction be amended to treatment in a psychiatric department under
supervision by both the Prison and Probation Service and the department in
question following his discharge so that, in consultation with the consultant
psychiatrist, the Prison and Probation Service could make a decision on
readmission under section 72(1) of the Penal Code (see paragraph 75
below).

59. The City Court went on to observe that the applicant, a 29-year-old
Turkish national, had moved to Denmark from Turkey at the age of six
under the family reunification programme. In his submission, he had neither
family nor a social network in Turkey; the village in which he had lived
with his family for the first years of his life was located 100 km away from
Konya, the closest city, and accordingly far away from psychiatric
assistance, and he only understood a little Turkish because he was
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Kurdish-speaking. On the basis of the medical information, the court further
accepted as fact that there was a high risk of pharmaceutical failure and
resumed abuse, and consequently the worsening of the applicant’s psychotic
symptoms, if he was not subject to follow-up and supervision in connection
with intensive outpatient therapy when discharged and that this gave rise to
a significantly higher risk that he would again commit offences against the
person of others.

60. The City Court also considered it a fact that mentally ill patients
were generally entitled to receive treatment in Turkey, that it was possible
to apply for enrolment in the general healthcare scheme with contributions
linked to income, and that the relevant medication was available, as was
assistance from Kurdish-speaking staff at the hospitals. At the same time,
the court stressed that what was crucial was that the applicant had access to
appropriate treatment in his country of origin. The City Court noted that, on
the basis of the information provided, it was not clear whether the applicant
had a real possibility of receiving relevant psychiatric treatment, including
the necessary follow-up and supervision in connection with intensive
outpatient therapy, if returned to Turkey. It thus allowed the applicant’s
application for revocation of the expulsion order.

F. Proceedings before higher courts

61. The prosecution appealed to the High Court against the
above-mentioned decision in so far as it concerned the revocation of the
expulsion order.

62. The applicant and P.L. were heard before the High Court on
6 January 2015. The applicant made statements similar to those made before
the City Court (see paragraphs 49-52 above). He also stated that he had not
yet been able to get a job because of his criminal past, but he was in the
process of looking for a job through the job search platform Jobbank. He
also had the possibility of finding work and attending school through the
relief organisation Kofoeds Skole. He was to visit the school next week, and
he looked forward to activities there. He still had the opportunity to work at
the Psychiatric Hospital of Saint John during the weekends, and he intended
to take that opportunity.

63. P.L stated, among other things, that the applicant had complete
awareness of his illness; however, it was important that he was supervised
regularly in order to adhere to the treatment. It was also important that he
was supervised somatically, since Leponex could have the side-effect of an
immune deficiency developing in the patient. Blood samples were to be
taken regularly to check that no such deficiency had emerged. The patient
should consult a doctor if sudden fever occurred, since this could be a sign
of the immune deficiency. If the applicant experienced this side-effect, he
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should be followed closely, as in that case, he would have to be taken off
Leponex, despite it having a positive effect on his aggressive behaviour.

64. On 13 January 2015 the High Court reversed the City Court’s
decision and refused to revoke the expulsion order.

65. The High Court observed that, according to the medical information,
the applicant suffered from paranoid schizophrenia and had a constant need
for antipsychotics, in particular Leponex, and follow-up support to avoid
psychotic symptoms, as well as the resulting risk that he would again
commit offences against the person of others. It further considered it a fact
that the applicant would be removed to Turkey if the expulsion order
remained in effect, and that it was to be assumed that he would take up
residence in the village in which he had been born and lived for about the
first six years of his life, and which was located about 100 km from Konya.

66. With reference to the information on access to medicines and
specific treatment options in Turkey contained in the MedCOI database and
the consultation response of 4 July 2014 (see paragraphs 47-48 above), the
High Court further found that the applicant could continue the same medical
treatment as he was being given in Denmark in the Konya area in Turkey,
and that psychiatric treatment was available at public hospitals and from
private healthcare providers who had concluded an agreement with the
Turkish Ministry of Health. According to the information obtained, the
applicant would be eligible to apply for free or subsidised treatment in
Turkey if he had no or limited income, and in certain cases it was also
possible to be exempted from paying the 20% patient’s share of medicines;
assistance from Kurdish-speaking staff at hospitals was also available. The
court also noted that the applicant was aware of his disease and of the
importance of adhering to his medical treatment and taking the drugs
prescribed. In such circumstances, the High Court found that the applicant’s
health did not make his removal conclusively inappropriate. Finally, it
emphasised the nature and gravity of the crime committed by the applicant,
and the fact that he had not founded his own family and did not have any
children in Denmark.

67. Leave to appeal to the Supreme Court against the High Court’s
decision was refused by the Appeals Permission Board
(Procesbevillingsneevnet) on 20 May 2015. The relevant letter stated, in
particular, that leave to appeal could only be granted if an appeal raised a
question of principle or demonstrated particular reasons justifying a review;
however, those conditions had not been met.

III. FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

68. In the context of the proceedings before the Grand Chamber, the
parties informed the Court that the applicant had in the meantime been
deported to Turkey in 2015.



SAVRAN v. DENMARK JUDGMENT

69. According to a police report submitted by the Government, the
expulsion had taken place on 23 June 2015. The applicant was accompanied
by his mother, who was issued with a return ticket to Turkey, the return
flight to Denmark being one month later.

70. The information provided by the applicant indicates that he now
lives in a village located 140 km from Konya. The village has around
1,900 inhabitants. The applicant has no family or relatives in that village or
in other parts of Turkey and leads a very isolated life, as he does not speak
Turkish. He stays indoors as he does not know the streets and is afraid of
getting lost and not being able to find his way back on account of his
diminished intellectual capacity. He only leaves the house to visit a grocery
store and to pick up some medication every once a while when he can afford
this.

71. According to the applicant, he found his way to the hospital for the
first time six months after his arrival in Turkey. At present, he has to pay in
order to be driven to Konya. There he visits a public hospital, which is a
general healthcare institution rather than a specialised psychiatric one. His
visit to a doctor, who is not a psychiatrist, usually lasts no more than ten
minutes and does not include any health check; the applicant merely shows
a list of the medication he needs to take and is given a prescription for some
of the medication. As to which medicines are available and which ones he
might be prescribed, this is to a very large extent random. The applicant gets
the prescribed medicine from a pharmacy. There is no follow-up regarding
his mental or somatic condition, which may deteriorate as a result of the
side-effects of his medication; sometimes during his visits no doctor is
available, and he can only speak to a secretary. In the applicant’s
submission, he cannot adduce any new medical evidence as he does not
receive the necessary treatment and has no access to psychiatric
consultation.

72. According to the Government, since his expulsion the applicant has
continued to be in receipt of a monthly pension equivalent to 1,300 euros
paid to him by the Danish authorities.

73. On 2 October 2019 the applicant’s representative, on the applicant’s
behalf, requested the Danish authorities to allow the applicant’s re-entry to
Denmark. He referred to the Chamber’s judgment of 1 October 2019 as the
grounds for that request and stated that the applicant wished to live with his
mother. No medical information on the applicant’s state of health was
provided.

74. In a letter of 11 November 2019, the Danish authorities informed the
applicant’s representative that no specific steps had been taken in respect of
the applicant, as the judgment in question had not yet become final.
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RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND PRACTICE

L.

RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. The Danish Penal Code

75. The relevant articles of the Penal Code read as follows:

Article 16

“(1) Persons of unsound mind due to a mental disorder or a comparable condition at
the time of committing the act shall not be punished. The same shall apply to persons
who are severely mentally impaired. If the offender was temporarily in a state of
mental disorder or a comparable condition due to the consumption of alcohol or other
intoxicants, he may be punished if this is justified by special circumstances.

(2) Persons who, at the time of the act, were slightly mentally deficient are not
punishable, except in special circumstances. The same shall apply to persons in a state
of affairs comparable to mental deficiency.”

Article 68

“If an accused is exempt from punishment pursuant to Article 16, the court may
decide on the use of other measures considered expedient to prevent further offences.
If less radical measures such as supervision, decisions on place of residence or work,
rehabilitation treatment, psychiatric treatment, and so on, are considered insufficient,
it may be decided that the person in question must be committed to a hospital for the
mentally ill or to an institution for the severely mentally impaired, or placed under
supervision with the possibility of administrative placement or in a suitable home or
institution offering special attention or care. A person may be committed to safe
custody on the conditions referred to in Article 70.”

Article 71

“(1) If the question arises of sentencing an accused to placement in an institution or
to committal to safe custody in accordance with the provisions of Articles 68-70, the
court may appoint a guardian ad litem, in so far as possible a person from his closest
relatives, who together with counsel assigned for the defence shall assist the accused
during the trial.

(2) If the accused has been sentenced to placement or committal as referred to in
subsection (1), or if the decision makes such placement or commitment possible, a
guardian ad litem must be appointed. The guardian must keep himself informed of the
condition of the convicted person and ensure that the stay and other measures are not
extended for longer than necessary. The appointment shall lapse when the measure is
finally discontinued.

(3) The Minister of Justice shall lay down detailed rules on the appointment and
remuneration of guardians ad litem and of such persons’ tasks and specific powers.”
Article 72

“(1) The Prosecution Service shall ensure that measures under Articles 68, 69 or 70
are not upheld for longer and to a greater extent than necessary.
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(2) A decision to vary or finally discontinue a measure under Articles 68, 69 or 70
must be made by court order at the request of the convicted person, his guardian
ad litem, the Prosecution Service, the management of the institution or the Prison and
Probation Service (Kriminalforsorgen). Any request from the convicted person, the
guardian ad litem, the management of the institution or the Prison and Probation
Service must be made to the Prosecution Service, which must bring it before the court
as soon as possible. Where a request from a convicted person or his guardian ad litem
is not allowed, a new request cannot be made for the first six months following the
date of the order.

2

Article 245

“(1) Any person who commits an assault on the person of another in a particularly
offensive, brutal or dangerous manner, or is guilty of mistreatment, shall be sentenced
to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six years. It shall be considered a
particularly aggravating circumstance if such assault causes serious harm to the body
or health of another person.

”

Article 246

“The sentence may increase to imprisonment for ten years if an assault on the person
of another falling within Article 245 or Article 245a is considered to have been
committed in highly aggravating circumstances because it was an act of a particularly
aggravating nature or an act causing serious harm or death.”

B. The Aliens Act

76. The relevant provisions of the Aliens Act concerning expulsion, as
in force at the relevant time, read as follows:

Section 22

“(1) An alien who has been lawfully resident in Denmark for more than the last
seven years and an alien issued with a residence permit under section 7 or section 8(1)
or (2) may be expelled if —

(vi) the alien is sentenced, pursuant to the provisions of Parts 12 and 13 of the Penal
Code or pursuant to Article 119(1) and (2), Article 180, Article 181, Article 183(1)
and (2), Article 183a, Article 186(1), Article 187(1), Article 192a, Article 210(1),
Article 210(3), read with Article 210(1), Article 215, Article 216, Article 222, Article
224 and 225, read with Articles 216 and 222, Article 237, Article 245, Article 245a,
Article 246, Article 252(2), Article 261(2), Article 262a, Article 276, read with
Article 286, Articles 278 to 283, read with Article 286, Article 288 or Article 290(2)
of the Penal Code, to imprisonment or another criminal sanction involving or allowing
deprivation of liberty for an offence that would have resulted in a punishment of this
nature;

2
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Section 26

“(1) In deciding on expulsion, regard must be had to the question whether expulsion
must be assumed to be particularly burdensome, in particular because of —

(1) the alien’s ties with Danish society;
(i1) the alien’s age, health and other personal circumstances;
(iii) the alien’s ties with persons living in Denmark;

(iv) the consequences of the expulsion for the alien’s close relatives living in
Denmark, including the impact on family unity;

(v) the alien’s limited or non-existent ties with his country of origin or any other
country in which he may be expected to take up residence; and

(vi) the risk that, in cases other than those mentioned in section 7(1) and (2) and
section 8(1) and (2), the alien will be ill-treated in his country of origin or any other
country in which he may be expected to take up residence.

(2) An alien must be expelled under section 22(1)(iv) to (vii) and section 25 unless
the circumstances mentioned in subsection (1) make this conclusively inappropriate.”

Section 27

“(1) The periods mentioned in section 11(4), section 17(1), third sentence, and
sections 22, 23 and 25a shall be reckoned from the date of the alien’s registration with
the Central National Register or, if his application for a residence permit was
submitted in Denmark, from the date of submission of that application or from the
date when the conditions for the residence permit are satisfied if such date is after the
date of application.

(5) The time the alien has spent in custody prior to conviction or has served in
prison or been subject to another criminal sanction involving or allowing deprivation
of liberty for an offence that would have resulted in imprisonment shall not be
included in the periods mentioned in subsection (1).”

Section 32

“(1) As a consequence of a court judgment, court order or decision ordering an alien
to be expelled, the alien’s visa and residence permit shall lapse, and the alien shall not
be allowed to re-enter and stay in Denmark without special permission (re-entry ban).
A re-entry ban may be time-limited and shall be reckoned from the first day of the
month following departure or return. The re-entry ban shall apply from the time of the
departure or return.

(2) A re-entry ban in connection with expulsion under sections 22 to 24 shall be
imposed —

(v) permanently, if the alien is sentenced to imprisonment for more than two years
or another criminal sanction involving or allowing deprivation of liberty for an
offence that would have resulted in a punishment of this duration.”
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Section 49

“(1) When an alien is convicted of an offence, the court shall decide in its judgment,
upon an application by the public prosecutor, whether the alien will be expelled
pursuant to sections 22 to 24 or section 25c or be sentenced to suspended expulsion
pursuant to section 24b. If the judgment specifies expulsion, the judgment must state
the period of the re-entry ban: see section 32(1) to (4).”

Section 50a

“(1) Where expulsion has been decided by a judgment sentencing an alien to safe
custody or committal under the rules of Articles 68 to 70 of the Criminal Code, the
court shall, in connection with a decision under Article 72 of the Criminal Code on
varying the measure that involves discharge from hospital or safe custody, decide at
the same time to revoke the expulsion if the alien’s state of health makes it
conclusively inappropriate to enforce the expulsion.

(2) If an expelled alien is subject to a criminal sanction involving deprivation of
liberty under the rules of Articles 68 to 70 of the Criminal Code in cases other than
those mentioned in subsection (1), the public prosecutor shall, in connection with
discharge from hospital, bring the matter of revocation of the expulsion before the
court. Where the alien’s state of health makes it conclusively inappropriate to enforce
the expulsion, the court shall revoke the expulsion. The court shall assign counsel to
defend the alien. The court shall make its decision by court order, which is subject to
interlocutory appeal under the rules of Part 85 of the Administration of Justice Act.
The court may decide that the alien is to be remanded in custody when on conclusive
grounds this is found to be necessary to ensure the alien’s presence.”

77. Concerning the application of section 22 of the Aliens Act, the
preparatory work on Act no. 429 of 10 May 2006 amending the Aliens Act
indicates that expulsion will be inappropriate in the -circumstances
mentioned in section 26(1) of the Aliens Act if it would be contrary to
international obligations, including Article 8 of the Convention, to expel the
alien.

78. In the proceedings before the Grand Chamber, the Government
pointed out that the wording of section 32 relating to the ban on re-entry and
its duration had been changed by Act no. 469 of 14 May 2018, which had
come into force on 16 May 2018. According to the preparatory work on the
latter Act, the reasoning behind the amendment had been the political will
of the Danish legislature to ensure that the domestic courts ordered the
expulsion of criminal aliens more often than had previously been the case
while taking account of the Court’s Article 8 case-law. Under the amended
legislation, the domestic courts could impose an entry ban for a shorter
period if they found that a permanent ban would conflict with Denmark’s
international obligations. Accordingly, rather than refraining from expelling
a criminal alien, the courts could choose to impose a shorter ban on re-entry.
The new version was subjected to further, merely textual, amendments on
9 June 2020, and currently reads as follows:
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“(1) A re-entry ban shall be imposed to prevent the alien in question from entering
and staying in the area specified in the decision without permission — but see
subsections (2) and (3) — in the following situations:

(1) The alien has been expelled.

(i1) The alien has been ordered to leave Denmark immediately or fails to leave the
country in accordance with the time limit determined under section 33(2).

(ii1) The alien is subject to restrictive measures intended to prevent entry and transit
as decided by the United Nations or the European Union.

(iv) The alien is included in the list referred to in section 29¢(1).

(v) The alien’s residence permit or right of residence has lapsed under section
21b(1).

(2) A re-entry ban shall be imposed on an alien falling within the scope of the
EU rules only if the alien in question has been expelled to maintain public policy,
public safety or public health.

(3) In particular cases, including in respect of family unity, no re-entry ban shall be
imposed if the alien is expelled under section 25a(2) or section 25b, or if the alien
falls within the scope of subsection (1)(ii).

(4) The duration of re-entry bans shall be as follows, but see subsection (5):

(1) A period of two years, if the alien is expelled under section 25a or section 25b, or
if the alien has been issued with a re-entry ban under subsection (1)(ii), but see
paragraph (iii).

(i1) A period of four years, if the alien is expelled under section 22, section 23 or
section 24 and is issued with a suspended prison sentence or is sentenced to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months or to another criminal sanction
involving or allowing deprivation of liberty for an offence that would have resulted in
a punishment of this nature or duration, but see paragraph (v), or if the alien is
expelled under section 25c.

(iii) A period of five years, if the alien is expelled under section 25(2), provided that
the alien is deemed a serious threat to public health, or if the alien is a third-country
national and has been issued with a re-entry ban under subsection (1)(ii) or in
connection with expulsion under section 25a(2) or section 25b and has entered
Denmark in violation of a previous re-entry ban issued under subsection (1)(ii) or in
connection with expulsion under section 25a(2) or section 25b or has entered
Denmark in violation of a re-entry ban issued by another member State and entered in
SIS 1L

(iv) A period of six years, if the alien is expelled under section 22, section 23 or
section 24 and is sentenced to imprisonment for a term of more than three months but
not exceeding one year or to another criminal sanction involving or allowing
deprivation of liberty for an offence that would have resulted in a punishment of this
duration.

(v) A period of at least six years, if the alien is expelled under section 22(1)(iv) to
(viii), section 23(1)(i), cf. section 22(1)(iv) to (viii), or section 24(1)(i), cf. section
22(1)(iv) to (viii), or if the alien is expelled by judgment and has not been lawfully
resident in Denmark for more than the last six months.

(vi) A period of twelve years, if the alien is expelled under section 22, section 23 or
section 24 and is sentenced to imprisonment for a term of more than one year but not
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exceeding one year and six months or to another criminal sanction involving or
allowing deprivation of liberty for an offence that would have resulted in a
punishment of this duration.

(vii) Permanently, if the alien is expelled under section 22, section 23 or section 24
and is sentenced to imprisonment for more than one year and six months or to another
criminal sanction involving or allowing deprivation of liberty for an offence that
would have resulted in a punishment of this duration.

(viii) Permanently, if the alien is expelled under section 25(1)(i) or section 25(1)(ii),
provided that the alien is deemed a serious threat to public policy or public safety.

(ix) Permanently, if the re-entry ban is imposed under subsection (1)(v).

(x) For such time as the alien is subject to the restrictive measures referred to in
subsection (1)(iii) or is included in the list mentioned in subsection (1)(iv).

(5) A re-entry ban of a shorter duration may be imposed in the following cases:

(i) The alien is expelled under section 22, section 23 or section 24, and the
imposition of a re-entry ban of the duration referred to in subsection (4) will mean that
expulsion would for certain be contrary to Denmark’s international obligations.

(i) The alien has been issued with a re-entry ban under subsection (1)(ii) or in
connection with expulsion under section 25a(2), section 25b or section 25(1)(ii),
provided that the alien is deemed a serious threat to public health, and exceptional
reasons, including regard for family and social ties, make it appropriate to impose a
re-entry ban of a shorter duration than the periods set out in subsection (4)(i) and (iii).

(iii) A permanent re-entry ban under subsection (4)(viii) or (ix) would be contrary to
Denmark’s international obligations.

(6) A re-entry ban shall be reckoned from the date of the departure or deportation
from the area to which the re-entry ban applies. A re-entry ban under subsection
(1)(iii) or (iv) shall be reckoned from the date when the alien in question satisfies the
conditions for being issued with a re-entry ban under those provisions. A re-entry ban
under subsection (1)(v) shall be reckoned from the date when it is found that the alien
in question satisfies the conditions for being issued with a re-entry ban if the alien is
staying outside Denmark.

(7) A re-entry ban imposed on an alien falling within the scope of the EU rules shall
be revoked upon application if the alien’s personal conduct is deemed no longer to
represent a genuine, present and sufficiently serious threat affecting public policy,
public safety or public health. The assessment must take into account any change in
the circumstances initially justifying the re-entry ban. An application for the
revocation of a re-entry ban must be determined within six months of the submission
of the application. In cases other than those provided for in the first sentence hereof, a
re-entry ban under subsection (1)(ii) or in connection with expulsion under section
25a(2) or section 25b may be revoked if exceptional reasons, including regard for
family unity, make this appropriate. Moreover, a re-entry ban imposed under
subsection (1)(ii)) may be revoked if the alien has left Denmark by the relevant
time-limit for departure.

(8) A re-entry ban shall lapse in the following cases:

(1) The alien in question is granted residence under sections 7 to 9f, sections 9i to 9n,
section 9p or section 9q on the conditions set out in section 10(3) to (6).
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(i1) The alien in question is issued with a registration certificate or a residence card
(see section 6) following an assessment corresponding to the assessment referred to in
the first and second sentences of subsection (7).

(iii) The alien in question ceases to be subject to the restrictive measures referred to
in subsection (1)(iii).

(iv) The alien in question ceases to be included in the list referred to in section
29¢(1).”

II. OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

A. Instruments of the Council of Europe

79. With regard to the various texts adopted by the Council of Europe in

the field of immigration, mention should be made of the Committee of
Ministers Recommendations Rec(2000)15 concerning the security of
residence of long-term migrants and Rec(2002)4 on the legal status of
persons admitted for family reunification, and of Parliamentary Assembly
Recommendation 1504 (2001) on the non-expulsion of long-term
immigrants.

80. Recommendation Rec(2000)15 states, inter alia:
“4. As regards the protection against expulsion

(a) Any decision on expulsion of a long-term immigrant should take account,
having due regard to the principle of proportionality and in the light of the European
Court of Human Rights’ constant case-law, of the following criteria:

— the personal behaviour of the immigrant;

the duration of residence;

the consequences for both the immigrant and his or her family;

— existing links of the immigrant and his or her family to his or her country of
origin.

(b) In application of the principle of proportionality as stated in paragraph 4 (a),
member States should duly take into consideration the length or type of residence in
relation to the seriousness of the crime committed by the long-term immigrant. More
particularly, member States may provide that a long-term immigrant should not be
expelled:

— after five years of residence, except in the case of a conviction for a criminal
offence where sentenced to in excess of two years’ imprisonment without suspension;

— after ten years of residence, except in the case of a conviction for a criminal
offence where sentenced to in excess of five years of imprisonment without
suspension.

After twenty years of residence, a long-term immigrant should no longer be
expellable.

(c) Long-term immigrants born on the territory of the member State or admitted to
the member State before the age of ten, who have been lawfully and habitually
resident, should not be expellable once they have reached the age of eighteen.
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Long-term immigrants who are minors may in principle not be expelled.

(d) In any case, each member State should have the option to provide in its internal
law that a long-term immigrant may be expelled if he or she constitutes a serious
threat to national security or public safety.”

81. In Recommendation 1504 (2001) the Parliamentary Assembly
recommended that the Committee of Ministers invite the governments of
member States, inter alia:

“11. ...
(ii) ...
(c) to undertake to ensure that the ordinary-law procedures and penalties applied to

nationals are also applicable to long-term immigrants who have committed the same
offence;

(g) to take the necessary steps to ensure that in the case of long-term migrants the
sanction of expulsion is applied only to particularly serious offences affecting State
security of which they have been found guilty;

(h) to guarantee that migrants who were born or raised in the host country and their

under-age children cannot be expelled under any circumstances;

2

The Committee of Ministers replied to the Assembly on the matter of
non-expulsion of certain migrants on 6 December 2002. It considered that
Recommendation Rec(2000)15 addressed many of the concerns of the
Assembly and it was thus not minded to devise any new standards.

82. Under the heading “Effective protection against expulsion of family
members”, the Committee of Ministers recommended to governments in
Recommendation Rec(2002)4 that, where the withdrawal of or refusal to
renew a residence permit, or the expulsion of a family member, was being
considered:

“...member States should have proper regard to criteria such as the person’s place of
birth, his age of entry on the territory, the length of residence, his family relationships,
the existence of family ties in the country of origin and the solidity of social and
cultural ties with the country of origin. Special consideration should be paid to the
best interest and well-being of children.”

B. Relevant practice of the European Union

83. In the case of C.K. v. Slovenia (C- 578/16 PPU), at issue was the
return to Croatia from Slovenia of an asylum seeker and her husband and
newborn child, nationals of third States, Croatia being the appropriate
Member State for the processing of her claim. The applicant had had a
difficult pregnancy and had been diagnosed with postnatal depression and
periodic suicidal tendencies since giving birth. In its judgment of
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16 February 2017, the Court of Justice of the European Union (CJEU) held,
in particular:

“68. It follows from the case-law of the European Court of Human Rights relating
to Article 3 of the ECHR ... that the suffering which flows from naturally occurring
illness, whether physical or mental, may be covered by Article 3 of the ECHR if it is,
or risks being, exacerbated by treatment, whether flowing from conditions of
detention, expulsion or other measures, for which the authorities can be held
responsible, provided that the resulting suffering attains the minimum level of severity
required by that article (see, to that effect, ECtHR, 13 December 2016, Paposhvili
v. Belgium, CE:ECHR:2016:1213JUD004173810, § 174 and 175).

70. In that regard, it must be stated, as regards the reception conditions and the care
available in the Member State responsible, that the Member States ... are required ... to
provide asylum seekers with the necessary health care and medical assistance
including, at least, emergency care and essential treatment of illnesses and of serious
mental disorders. In those circumstances, and in accordance with the mutual
confidence between Member States, there is a strong presumption that the medical
treatments offered to asylum seekers in the Member States will be adequate...

71. In the present case, neither the decision to refer nor the material in the case file
shows that there are substantial grounds for believing that there are systemic flaws in
the asylum procedure and the conditions for the reception of asylum seekers in
Croatia, with regard to access to health care in particular, which is, moreover, not
alleged by the appellants in the main proceedings. On the contrary, it is apparent from
that decision that the Republic of Croatia has, in, inter alia, the town of Kutina, a
reception centre designed specifically for vulnerable persons, where they have access
to medical care provided by a doctor and, in urgent cases, by the local hospital or even
by the hospital in Zagreb. Furthermore, it appears that the Slovenian authorities have
obtained from the Croatian authorities an assurance that the appellants in the main
proceedings would receive any necessary medical treatment.

72. Moreover, while it is possible that, for certain acute and specific medical
illnesses, appropriate medical treatment is available only in certain Member States ...
the appellants in the main proceedings have not alleged that this is the case as far as
they are concerned.

73. That said, it cannot be ruled out that the transfer of an asylum seeker whose
state of health is particularly serious may, in itself, result, for the person concerned, in
a real risk of inhuman or degrading treatment ... irrespective of the quality of the
reception and the care available in the Member State responsible for examining his
application.

74. In that context, it must be held that, in circumstances in which the transfer of an
asylum seeker with a particularly serious mental or physical illness would result in a
real and proven risk of a significant and permanent deterioration in his state of health,
that transfer would constitute inhuman and degrading treatment, within the meaning
of that article.

75. Consequently, where an asylum seeker provides ... objective evidence, such as
medical certificates concerning his person, capable of showing the particular
seriousness of his state of health and the significant and irreversible consequences to
which his transfer might lead, the authorities of the Member State concerned,
including its courts, cannot ignore that evidence. They are, on the contrary, under an
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obligation to assess the risk that such consequences could occur when they decide to
transfer the person concerned or, in the case of a court, the legality of a decision to
transfer, since the execution of that decision may lead to inhuman or degrading
treatment of that person...

76. It is, therefore, for those authorities to eliminate any serious doubts concerning
the impact of the transfer on the state of health of the person concerned. In this regard,
in particular in the case of a serious psychiatric illness, it is not sufficient to consider
only the consequences of physically transporting the person concerned from one
Member State to another, but all the significant and permanent consequences that
might arise from the transfer must be taken into consideration.”

84. The case of MP v. Secretary of State for the Home Department
(C-353/16) involved a Sri Lankan national who had been given leave to
remain on United Kingdom territory for the period of his studies and who,
after that period expired, had applied for asylum, stating that he had been
tortured by the Sri Lankan authorities because he was a member of an
illegal organisation. Medical evidence was adduced to the relevant domestic
court that the applicant was suffering the after-effects of torture, severe
post-traumatic stress disorder and serious depression, showed marked
suicidal tendencies, and appeared to be particularly determined to kill
himself if he had to return to Sri Lanka. In the judgment of 24 April 2018,
the CJEU stated, in so far as relevant:

“40. As regards ... the threshold of severity for finding a violation of Article 3 of the
ECHR, it follows from the most recent case-law of the European Court of Human
Rights that that provision precludes the removal of a seriously ill person where he is at
risk of imminent death or where substantial grounds have been shown for believing
that, although not at imminent risk of dying, he would face a real risk, on account of
the absence of appropriate treatment in the receiving country or the lack of access to
such treatment, of suffering a serious, rapid and irreversible decline in his state of
health resulting in intense suffering or to a significant reduction in life expectancy
(see, to that effect, ECtHR, 13 December 2016, Paposhvili v. Belgium,
CE:ECHR:2016:1213JUD004173810, § 178 and 183).

42. In that regard, the Court has held that, particularly in the case of a serious
psychiatric illness, it is not sufficient to consider only the consequences of physically
transporting the person concerned from a Member State to a third country; rather, it is
necessary to consider all the significant and permanent consequences that might arise
from the removal ... Moreover, given the fundamental importance of the prohibition of
torture and inhuman or degrading treatment ..., particular attention must be paid to the
specific vulnerabilities of persons whose psychological suffering, which is likely to be
exacerbated in the event of their removal, is a consequence of torture or inhuman or
degrading treatment in their country of origin.

43. It follows that Article 4 and Article 19(2) of the Charter, as interpreted in the
light of Article 3 of the ECHR, preclude a Member State from expelling a third
country national where such expulsion would, in essence, result in significant and
permanent deterioration of that person’s mental health disorders, particularly where,
as in the present case, such deterioration would endanger his life.”
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THE LAW
I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION

85. The applicant complained that, on account of the state of his mental
health, his removal to Turkey had breached Article 3 of the Convention,
which reads as follows:

“No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.”

A. The Chamber judgment

86. The Chamber reiterated the principles set out in the case of
Paposhvili v. Belgium ([GC], no. 41738/10, 13 December 2016). Whilst
accepting that the medication in issue was generally available in Turkey,
including in the area where the applicant would most likely settle down, the
Chamber observed that, in the present case, the applicant’s follow-up and
supervision in connection with intensive outpatient treatment had been an
additional important element. Medical evidence showed that the applicant’s
current medication should be administered on a daily basis and that a failure
to take his medication entailed a risk of worsening his psychotic symptoms
and a greater risk of aggressive behaviour. Moreover, the provision of
medical treatment to the applicant was an expert task. In particular, in order
to prevent a relapse, it was essential that besides medication, the applicant
had a regular contact person for supervision, and that a follow-up scheme
was in place to make sure that the applicant paid attention to the medical
treatment administered. In addition, the applicant needed to undergo blood
tests regularly in order to verify that he had not developed an immune
disorder, which could be a side-effect of Leponex.

87. The Chamber pointed out that the High Court had not addressed
those elements, but had stated, more generally, that the fact that the
applicant was aware of his disease and of the importance of adhering to his
medical treatment and of taking the drugs prescribed would not make his
removal conclusively inappropriate. The Chamber observed, however, that,
according to one of the medical experts, the applicant’s awareness of his
illness would not suffice to avoid a relapse; it was essential that he also had
a regular contact person for supervision. The Chamber found it noteworthy
that, in contrast to the City Court, the High Court had not elaborated on that
issue.

88. The Chamber considered that returning the applicant to Turkey,
where, as he had stated, he had no family or any other social network,
would unavoidably cause him additional hardship. This made it even more
crucial that, upon his return, he should be provided with the follow-up and
supervision necessary for his psychiatric outpatient therapy, as well as for
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the prevention of the degeneration of his immune system, and, at the very
least, with assistance in the form of a regular and personal contact person. It
further shared the City Court’s concern that it was unclear whether, if
returned to Turkey, the applicant had a real possibility of receiving the
relevant psychiatric treatment, including the necessary follow-up and
supervision in connection with intensive outpatient therapy. That
uncertainty raised serious doubts as to the impact of the removal on the
applicant. Accordingly, the Danish authorities should have assured
themselves that upon the applicant’s return to Turkey, a regular and
personal contact person would be available, offered by the Turkish
authorities and suitable to the applicant’s needs. The Chamber concluded
that there would be a violation of Article 3 of the Convention if the
applicant were to be removed to Turkey without the Danish authorities’
having obtained such assurances.

B. The parties’ submissions before the Grand Chamber

1. The applicant

89. The applicant maintained that the facts of the case disclosed a
violation of his rights secured by Article 3 of the Convention. He argued
that he suffered from paranoid schizophrenia, a very serious and long-term
illness, recognised internationally, including by the World Health
Organisation. It had been medically established that this mental illness
could be so severe that inadequate treatment could result in a serious, rapid
and irreversible decline in patients’ health that was associated with intense
suffering, or in a significant reduction in life expectancy, and could pose a
threat to such patients’ own safety and to the safety of others.

90. As for the concerns regarding the difficulties in assessing a particular
mental condition as being more subjective owing to the risk of symptoms
being simulated, the applicant stressed that he had adduced a solid body of
medical evidence covering a very long period of his medical history. At
various times, three consultant psychiatrists had confirmed his diagnosis,
the development of his illness and the evolution of his behaviour, as well as
the crucial importance of the follow-up and supervision of the treatment and
of other treatment initiatives for the prevention of a relapse. Moreover, the
applicant referred to the health professionals’ attempt to reduce his
medication at the beginning of 2013, which had destabilised him, with the
result that he had displayed psychotic symptoms and had to be immobilised
with a belt for a week. In the applicant’s view, that incident had shown how
fragile his mental health was and had made it clear that even after years of
targeted therapy in a specialist hospital he still needed supervision and
medical intervention, and that, at the time of his removal to Turkey, he had
not been ready to pursue outpatient treatment independently.
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91. The applicant thus argued that he had established a prima facie case
by submitting medical evidence which had clearly demonstrated substantial
grounds to believe that he would be exposed to a real risk of being subjected
to treatment that fell within the scope of Article 3. With reference to the
judgment of the City Court dated 14 October 2014, the applicant argued that
the Danish authorities were fully aware of the serious risks he would be
exposed to in the event of his expulsion.

92. Yet in its decision of 13 January 2015 the High Court had done no
more than rely on the general information obtained from MedCOI on the
availability of treatment and medication in Turkey (see paragraph 66
above). In relation to the latter, the applicant contended that a wide range of
sources had criticised the methods and results of MedCOI’s work. In
particular, it was unclear how the information had been obtained; moreover,
the information provided was always anonymised, which raised doubts as
regards the transparency, accuracy and reliability of the relevant sources.
More specifically, in the applicant’s case that information was clearly
insufficient to counterbalance the very serious medical evidence submitted
by him.

93. Furthermore, even the general availability of psychiatric treatment in
Turkey was open to doubt. The applicant referred to the World Health
Organisation Mental Health Atlas of 2017, which indicated that there were
1.64 psychiatrists per 100,000 inhabitants in Turkey, the lowest rate of
psychiatrists in relation to the country’s population among the countries in
the World Health Organisation. Against that background, it was particularly
important that the Danish authorities should have examined the question
whether the appropriate treatment would actually be accessible to the
applicant; however, the High Court had not addressed that issue.

94. The applicant further referred to his current situation, stating that
appropriate treatment in his particular case was absent or de facto
unavailable to him owing to the lack of essential health services, facilities,
resources and/or medicines. He further relied on the fact that he was only
able to obtain certain tablets infrequently, as well as the high cost of
treatment. The applicant thus stressed that it had been of particular
importance for individual assurances to be obtained in his case prior to his
expulsion. Given that the foreseeable consequences of the lack of
appropriate treatment had been clearly described by the psychiatrists in their
statements in the domestic proceedings, it had fallen to the Danish
authorities to satisfy themselves that the applicant’s treatment would not be
interrupted. That had not been an insurmountable task for them as Denmark
had a large embassy in Turkey and could have made efforts to ensure that
the applicant’s medical treatment would not be interrupted in the event of
his removal. In the absence of such assurances, however, the returning State
should have refrained from deporting the applicant.
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95. The applicant also disputed the Government’s argument that a
contact person was a social measure rather than an element of his medical
treatment. He pointed to the psychiatrists’ reports in his case, which had
made it clear that a contact person was an integral part of his medical
treatment. Such a person had been necessary to ensure that he adhered to his
treatment with a view to preventing the risk of relapse, and thereby the risk
of self-harm or harm to others; and to maintain awareness of the potentially
dangerous side-effects of the treatment. He stressed that he had never
requested the same quality of healthcare in Turkey as he had received in
Denmark, but had merely asserted the need for essential treatment measures,
including a personal contact person, as indicated by the psychiatrists in his
case.

96. Although the authorities had obtained information that psychiatric
treatment in general was available in Turkey, and even covered by the
national healthcare system, a follow-up and supervision scheme by means
of a daily contact person to prevent relapse had been essential but was not
available; nor had the Danish authorities received any assurances from
Turkey that such outpatient therapeutic assistance would be available to him
upon his arrival.

97. The applicant further stressed his deplorable situation after expulsion
(see paragraphs 70-71 above). He thus contended that the existing case-law
in the field and the particular facts of his case strongly supported the
Chamber’s finding of a violation of Article 3 of the Convention.

2. The Government

98. The Government insisted that the implementation of the order for the
applicant’s expulsion had not breached Article 3 of the Convention. They
extensively cited the Court’s case-law in the field of removal of seriously ill
aliens and, in particular, relied on the applicable standards established in the
Paposhvili judgment (cited above). They argued, however, that it had not
been explicitly stated in that judgment whether the standard established in
its paragraph 183 also applied to cases concerning the removal of mentally
ill aliens.

99. In their view, the standard set out in that paragraph of Paposhvili
could not be applied in an identical manner in the latter context. In this
regard, they submitted that owing to its nature, symptoms and possible
treatment, a mental illness was not comparable with a terminal or other
serious physical illness that required continued intensive treatment. A
physical illness was based on elements that were objectively visible or
measurable to a greater extent than a mental illness, which, owing to its
nature, had to be assessed on the basis of psychological factors, such as
observations of a person’s behaviour and/or accounts given by the person
showing symptoms of such an illness.
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100. With regard to the specific criteria listed in paragraph 183 of the
Paposhvili judgment (cited above), the Government submitted that the
elements of “rapid and irreversible” and to some extent also that of “intense
suffering” could not be meaningfully transposed from an assessment of an
alien suffering from a very serious physical illness to that of an alien
suffering from a very serious mental illness. Accordingly, the interruption
of treatment for mental illness could not be assumed to have the same
predictable consequences as the interruption of treatment for physical
diseases like cancer, renal failure and cardiac diseases. Moreover, people
suffering from a mental illness could retain their ability to function well in
their everyday life. That made it a very complex task to assess whether a
person’s condition had seriously declined, and what criteria should be
applied to determine whether the relevant person’s state of health would
result in intense suffering.

101. In so far as the standard in question referred to an “irreversible”
decline in health, this criterion could not be applied directly to mental
illness unless there was a proven risk of consequences such as a
substantially increased risk of suicide or self-harm in the event of
interruption of treatment. The treatment of a mentally ill person could be
interrupted by the person himself or herself if the person lacked insight into
his or her own illness, but in the vast majority of cases it was possible to
resume the treatment later and to stabilise the person’s condition.

102. With reference to the Court’s case-law concerning the removal of
applicants suffering from schizophrenia, the Government further contended
that in such cases a thorough analysis had to be made of an individual’s
personal situation, and in that context the nature of the illness and the
individual’s insight into the illness, including the current need for treatment,
were essential elements for determining whether it would be contrary to
Article 3 to remove the individual in question. Accordingly, a psychiatric
diagnosis, in itself, was insufficient to bring a particular application within
the scope of Article 3 of the Convention. The threshold in such cases had to
be very high.

103. The Government went on to state that, even assuming that the
Paposhvili criteria were applicable in an identical manner in the context of
the removal of mentally ill aliens, the threshold for application of Article 3
had not been reached in the present case. They stressed that the threshold
criteria had to be fulfilled before the question of the availability of and
access to appropriate and sufficient medical treatment became of relevance.
In the present case, the Chamber had made no such assessment. In their
view, the Court’s assessment should be made on the basis of the factual
findings made in the proceedings before the Danish courts, who had